vulnerability towards delayed connection of customers. The scenario “-50%”, meaning an overall reduction of sales by

APPRAISAL SUMMARY
 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL | PAGE 40 OF 82

F
50%, would require heavy complementary operational subsidies to prevent a further decrease of sales and even of

revenue. For a general decrease on sales of 20% and for the 50% delay scenario for rural households only, the

financial model shows significant stress. This is taken into account in the design by emphasising a quick urban

connection and strong capacity development to promote the establishment of COWSOS (refer to risk analysis in

section G). For urban settlements, the use of private house connections is promoted through a pre-financing of

connection costs for about 4,000 connections. These households are selected on a first-come, first-served basis for

those areas where a critical minimum number of households/ha has submitted an application and paid a defined

upfront contribution to connection costs.

Scenario Subsidies required with

base case tariff

Break even with

base case tariff

Adjusted tariff

 2018-19 2020-2025 after rural urban

Base Case €0.2m €0.5m 3 years €0,50/m³ €0.65/m³

“power tariff +5% p.a.” €0.2m €0.8m 4 years €0.56/m³ €0.73/m³

“water sales -20%” €0.2m €2.2m >10 years €0.62/m³ €0.80/m³

“water sales -50%” €0.2m €5.8m >15 years €0.96/m³ €1.25/m³

“water sales -50% rural” €0.2m €2.5m >15 years €0.64/m³ €0.84/m³

4. Adjusted base case

There is a considerable risk that the actual per capita consumption may fall below the design capacity of the WSDP

design manual in the initial phase. The “minus 20%” scenario is therefore being discussed with EWURA right from the

beginning. The approved tariff is designed in a manner to allow for quick adaption of the 20% delay scenario if the

need arises. The resulting tariffs are currently estimated at about 0.62 EUR/m
3
 for rural areas and 0.80 EUR/m

3
 for

urban areas. Customers would still be willing and able to pay this tariff according to the survey and market study.